
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

21 October 2013 
 

Economic Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Economic Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 29 October 
2013 at 9.30 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 
1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Tony McArdle 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Economic Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors T Bridges (Chairman), C Pain (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, J W Beaver, 
Mrs J Brockway, G J Ellis, R B Parker, Mrs E J Sneath, W S Webb, P Wood and 
L Wootten 
 
 

Public Document Pack





ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2013 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Councillors Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2013  
 

1 - 6 

4  Place Marketing including Communications Strategy  
(To receive a report by the Assistant Director Economy and 
Culture which sets out the purpose and objectives of marketing 
the County, and the concept of Place Marketing to enable the 
Committee to discuss priorities and focus for marketing activities) 
 

7 - 20 

5  Sustainable Green Technology - Advice to Businesses  
(To receive a report by the Head of Enterprise which provides the 
Committee with information on a project helping businesses to 'go 
green'.  Lincolnshire County Council is working in partnership with 
the University of Lincoln following receipt of funding to extend the 
scheme.  The report asks the Committee for its thoughts on 
taking activity forward into the future) 
 

21 - 24 

6  Review of Performance Indicator - Number of Jobs Created 
or Safeguarded  
(To receive a report by the Head of Regeneration which provides 
a history of how the Economic Regeneration Jobs Created or 
Safeguarded performance indicator was originally established, 
and looks at how the figure is calculated for each quarter and how 
it was proposed to refine the target to make it more relevant to a 
Commissioning Council) 
 

25 - 30 

7  Economic Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2013/14  
(To receive a report by the Scrutiny Officer which enables the 
Economic Scrutiny Committee to consider its own work 
programme for the coming year) 
 

31 - 36 

8  RAF Scampton Feasibility Study  
(To receive a report by the Head of Regeneration which provides 
the Committee with a summary of the findings of the RAF 
Feasibility Summary recently completed for Lincolnshire County 
Council and The Royal Air Force by Focus Consultants) 
 

37 - 64 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552107 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 



  1 

 
 ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 10 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR CHRISTOPHER PAIN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T Bridges (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, J W Beaver, G J Ellis, R B Parker, 
Mrs E J Sneath, W S Webb, P Wood, L Wootten and T M Trollope-Bellew 
 
Councillors: J P Churchill and C J Davie attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Jenny Gammon (Assistant Director Economy and Culture), Tracy Johnson (Scrutiny 
Officer), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance Manager) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
19     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs J Brockway. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that, having received notice under Regulation 13 of the 
Local Government (Committees and Political Groups Regulations 1990), he had 
appointed Councillor T M Trollope-Bellew as a replacement member on the 
Committee in place of Councillor Mrs J Brockway, for this meeting only. 
 
 
20     DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were received at this point in the meeting. 
 
21     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2013 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic Scrutiny Committee 
 held on 23 July 2013 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
22     THEME PERFORMANCE QUARTER 1 

 
Consideration was given to a report which explained about the performance of 
existing schemes and how the performance was set and monitored.  It provided a 
background to the work that the Executive Councillor for Economic Development, 
Environment, Planning and Tourism and the Economic Development Services team 
would do over the coming months in setting a new programme. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
It was reported that everything was currently on target, and so it was thought timely 
to examine the targets at this point.  It was expected that the key indicators would still 
be relevant, as the County Council was a facilitator of economic development, and so 
there was a need to understand the local economic situation. 
 
The Council's Performance Manager was also in attendance in order to provide 
further information in relation to the setting of performance targets.  The Committee 
was informed that the vision for the County Council was agreed at its full council 
meeting in 2010.  The organisational strategy focused on where the Council wanted 
to be in the future and what it would look like.  This would then be interpreted as 
activities, which would be included in service plans within the organisation.  It was 
noted that there was flexibility within the plans to change targets if it was felt that the 
targets were no longer appropriate. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the offic
[...]
s were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report, and some of the points 
raised during discussion included the following: 

• It was excellent that the county council was liaising with the district councils to 
establish their priorities as well; 

• There was a need to link up the strategies for housing growth and 
infrastructure with economic development; 

• There were still discussions taking place around the CIL and the County 
Council would work with its partners to achieve its ambitions; 

• The retail and service sectors were also strong in Lincolnshire; 

• One of the priorities which was coming through the LEP was supporting the 
growth of market towns; 

Page 3



4 
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

• A sense of place was important, retail could define a town as somewhere to 
visit, but a lot of the retail spend was out of county.  This could be due to the 
availability of big brand stores; 

• Improved road and rail links would only be beneficial if people wanted to come 
and visit the County; 

• Members were reminded that place marketing was on the work programme for 
the October meeting; 

• It was requested that details of the board members of the LEP were circulated 
to the Committee; 

• As the County Council was becoming a  commissioning authority, it would be 
sensible to align with the LEP if it was to set the strategy and commissioning 
activities for the county; 

• It was thought that the County Council would be commissioned by the LEP to 
deliver services.  It was not necessary for the County Council to lead on 
everything.  It was more important that the money came into Lincolnshire and 
was spent in Lincolnshire; 

• Development could be driven through research into coastal defences.  The 
funding required for coastal defences was huge, and so there was a need to 
think more creatively, and develop coastline defences that  could be a tourist 
attraction as well; 

• The single biggest challenge that Lincolnshire faced was how to bridge the 
funding gap for coastal defences.  If funding was to be sought to protect the 
coastline, then strong arguments for economic development, and the potential 
growth of the area needed to be made; 

• The issue of coastal security was too big an issue for the local authority alone 
to maintain.  It needed to be a national issue; 

• A coastal inundation was listed as a significant risk on the National Risk 
Register. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the broad content of the Strategic Economic Plan be noted and 
supported; 

2. That the relative priority of the actions in the plan be noted; 
 
 
24     FUNDING PROGRAMMES 

 
The Committee received a report which provided information on the further 
announcements which had been made concerning external funding for local 
economic development schemes.  The schemes affected were as follows – the EU 
transition funding strategy, the Single Local Growth Fund and the Coastal 
Communities Fund. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report, and some of the points 
raised during discussion included the following: 

Page 4



5 
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

• In terms of the Single Local Growth Fund approximately £1bn per year would 
be available for LEP's through a formula basis, and the remainder allocated on 
a competitive basis.  It was highlighted that there were 47 LEP's; 

• There would need to be strategic decisions regarding the ESF funding in 
relation to whether people were upskilled to level 2 to enable them to get a job, 
or to a higher level to enable them to get higher skilled jobs which would fulfil 
the needs of businesses which were in need of higher skilled workers; 

 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Executive Director for Communities be asked, on behalf of LCC and 
the Local Enterprise Partn
[...]
ramme for the coming year. 

Page 5



6 
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
 
Members were reminded that the next meeting would involve a visit to RAF 
Scampton, and it was suggested that the meeting start at the earlier time of 9.30am 
to enable a tour to take place.  However, further details relating to timing would be 
circulated at a later date once they had been confirmed. 
 
In relation to the LEP Growth Plan it was suggested that this come back to the 
December meeting of the Committee when the details would be more filled out. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the work programme be agreed, subject to the inclusion of the  additional 
item on the LEP Growth Plan. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.20 pm 

Page 6



  
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director for Communities 

 

Report to: Economic Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 29 October 2013 

Subject: Place Marketing including Communications Strategy  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper sets out the purpose and objectives of marketing the County, and 
the concept of Place Marketing, to enable Members to discuss priorities and 
focus for marketing activities.  It describes existing marketing, promotion and 
communications activities undertaken by Economy and Culture and Strategic 
Communications Services within Lincolnshire County Council to support 
discussion on resources available for Marketing and Communications.  The 
paper sets this in the context of parallel discussions that have been taking place 
through the Greater Lincolnshire Local Economic Partnership (GLLEP) on 
marketing and tourism promotion. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members are asked: 
 
1.  To note and comment on activity undetaken to date. 
 
2.  To give views on priorities, and ways to increase and make best use of 
resources. 

 

 
1. Background

 

Purpose and Objectives of Marketing the County 

 

The purpose of promoting any area is to attract and retain investment which 
inc
[...]
inesses, and promote the 
environmental and financial benefits that would be realised by switching to district 
heat. 

2. Conclusion
 
This project will meet a clear need in the local economy. 
 
3. Consultation 
 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

 
 

Page 23



4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Justin Brown, who can be contacted on 01522 550630 
or justin.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



   
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director for Communities 

 

Report to: Economic Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 29 October 2013 

Subject: 
Review Of Performance Target - Jobs Created or 
Safeguarded  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper provides a commentary identifying how the Economic Regeneration 
Jobs Created or Safeguarded Performance indicator was originally established, 
looks at how the figure is calculated for each quarter and how we propose to 
refine the target to make it more relevant to a Commissioning Council. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

It is recommended that members: 
 
Note the content of the report and agree to adopt the new target for the 2014/15 
financial year, which will be based on the actual 2013/14 performance as a 
baseline. 
 

 
1. Background
 
The Jobs Created or Safeguarded target is one of the few indicators within 
Economic Regeneration's Service plans that pulls through to the Corporate 
Business Plan. It is an important target therefore as it represents one of the few 
measures that the council can use to judge the value of its investment into 
Economic Development as opposed to other services. 
 
The target is also important as it acts as a general barometer of the impact of our 
services and initiatives on the population of Lincolnshire. 
 
This indicator is one which has been
[...]
dy  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper provides a summary of the findings of the RAF Scampton Feasibility 
Study recently completed for Lincolnshire County Council and The Royal Air 
Force by Focus consultants. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

It is recommended that members: 
 
Note the findings of the Feasibility Study and support the proposed next step 
actions. 
 

 
1. Background
 
Royal Air Force Scampton is one of six operational RAF bases in Lincolnshire. 
Situated in West Lindsey the base represents one of the largest concentrations of 
employment in that district, with somewhere in the order of 800 jobs (military and 
civilian) being supported. The base is one of the oldest (due to celebrate its 
centenary in 2016) and perhaps one of the most famous within the RAF's portfolio 
(as the original home of 617 Squadron the Dambusters). 
 
The future of RAF Scampton within the RAF has been uncertain for some time. 
The base is currently home to three operating units, the most high profile of which 
is the RAFAT (the Royal Air Force Aerobatics Team) better known as the Red 
Arrows. The future of this world famous display team has also been the subject of 
much debate at a national level. Whatever the outcome of this debate, the display 
team will be faced with a degree of change between 2018 and 2020 with the 
withdrawal from service of the Hawk T1 aircraft. Any reduction in the number of 
operational units housed at RAF Scampton in the future would call in to question 
the longer term viability of the Station as an operational base. 
 
Were the RAF to withdraw from RAF Scampton and close the base, there is a real 
risk that Lincolnshire could be left with a legacy of a community within former 
military housing, with no supporting facilities, located adjacent to a large tract of 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



brownfield (potentially contaminated by aviation fuel) land and derelict and 
decaying buildings. 
This potential scenario has led to a desire amongst Lincolnshire's local authorities 
to develop a contingency plan which could be enacted if base closure became a 
reality. 
 
Conversations with senior officers within the RAF have identified that there is a 
great deal of affection for RAF Scampton as a base within the RAF, but that the 
current financial climate requires that all branches of the armed forces seek to save 
costs and drive for efficiencies. 
 
This affection for the base within the RAF has enabled us to move from purely 
seeking to develop "an in case of closure plan" to a joint Feasibility Study 
commission that encompasses the following elements: 
 

• How could the base (its ground and air space) be reused if the RAF were to 
withdraw either later this decade or at some time beyond this in the future. 
 

• How could shared military / civilian use of RAF Scampton be developed so 
as to deliver reduced operating costs for the RAF and thereby make the 
base more tenable to them whilst at the same time increasing its 
contribution to the Lincolnshire Economy. 

 

• To raise the level of debate about the future of RAF Scampton within RAF 
High Command, The Defence Infrastructure Organisation and the MOD. 

 
Following an extensive tendering exercise, Focus Consultants (with Purcell 
Architects, RDC Aviation and TGA Comms Ltd) were appointed to deliver a 
feasibility study. The brief for the study is appended. 
 
A three stage approach has been used by Focus. 
 
Stage 1- To develop a Baseline Report which identifies: 
 

• Stakeholder opinions and aspirations for shared use/ redevelopment 

• Comparator information 

• The current use of buildings within the base and their condition (limitations 
and opportunities) 

• Other limiting factors 
 
Stage 2 - Detailed options testing with stakeholders 
 
Stage 3 – Develop the preferred option looking at: development phasing, capital 
costs, potential visitor market share, operational models and likely revenue 
account, in order to present
[...]
osed uses at various 
scales and also looked at complementarity. Through this exercise it was confirmed 
that a large heritage attraction of national or international importance would sit well 
alongside continuing RAF use at Scampton and could be grown further should 
RAF space requirements diminish in the future. Conversely if the RAF's space 
requirements at the base were to increase, this could still be achieved with a 
national scale heritage attraction in place. 
 
The final stage of the study identified that the establishment of a national or 
international scale aviation heritage attraction based on two or three of the existing 
listed hangars plus a new exhibition hall was likely to cost in the order of £80m to 
establish.  
 
Focus have suggested that if desired a phased approach to development could be 
pursued, based around delivering (at phase 1) a World War 1 attraction within one 
hangar with additional supporting structures, for 2016 (the centenary of Scampton 
as an air base). This would enable the development of an increased aviation 
heritage tourist market, whilst construction of the larger offer (based on two 
hangars plus a major new exhibition hall) is underway and scheduled for delivery 
by 2018.  
 
The consultants have identified five key stories that could be told through the site: 
The First World War, The Dambusters, Coldwar Standoff, The Red Arrows, Aircraft 

Page 39



Innovation In Lincolnshire and a frequently updated exhibition focused on "fly-in" 
exhibits e.g. BBMF). 
 
The viability assessment included in the feasibility study indicates that a 
development of the scale proposed could, with the appropriate operational 
management methodology, deliver a small annual operating surplus based on 
approximately 200,000 visitors per year (from a market of 7.1 million potential 
visitors) once phase 2 opens. This level of visitor numbers would be comparable 
with the performance of attractions such as The National Space Centre (Leicester) 
and The National Forest Attraction "Conkers", higher than Lincoln Castle but lower 
than Belton House. 
 
RAF Response To The Feasibility Study 
 
The RAF has been fully involved in the development of the feasibility study through 
the significant input of time and knowledge by the current base commander. The 
higher levels of the command structure have also been kept appraised of the 
emerging proposals and have throughout voiced their "comfort" with what is being 
proposed. The RAF is currently producing a base Masterplan for RAF Scampton, 
which will articulate their future operational requirements. It is understood that the 
process of undertaking the jointly commissioned feasibility study has led to 
consideration of a potential longer term requirement for RAF Scampton as an 
active base possibly with increased numbers of force personnel on site. This 
possibility can well sit alongside the major Heritage Attraction as proposed by 
Focus in the Feasibility Study. 
 
 
2. Conclusion
 
The Feasibility Study prepared by Focus presents a credible model for the 
development of a major new aviation heritage attraction at RAF Scampton which 
could sit alongside the current scale of military use and would be sufficiently 
flexible to work with greater or lesser RAF presence.  
 
The aviation heritage attraction would tell key stories relevant to Lincolnshire and 
its involvement in defence and aviation. It is likely to attract significant new visitors 
to the county, generating sufficient revenue to support long term operational 
sustainability of the attraction, plus spend in the local economy. 
 
To continue to develop the project it will now be necessary to socialize the 
feasibility report with potential grant funders and private sector investors, whilst 
continuing to support the RAF in developing an operational masterplan for the base 
that reflects the heritage centre proposal. Lobbying of the DIO and MOD are 
considered critical next steps to obtaining form

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 29 OCTOBER 2013 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR ANTHONY BRIDGES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors C Pain (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, J W Beaver, G J Ellis, R B Parker, 
Mrs E J Sneath, W S Webb, P Wood and L Wootten 
 
Councillors: J P Churchill and C J Davie attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Justin Brown, Jenny Gammon (Assistant Director Economy and Culture), Tracy 
Johnson (Scrutiny Officer), Karen Spencer (Communications), Ethan Thorpe 
(Communications), Paul Wheatley (Head of Regeneration) and Rachel Wilson 
 
27     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs J Brockway. 
 
28     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
29     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the Economic Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 
2013, be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
30     PLACE MARKETING INCLUDING COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Assistant Director Economy 
and Culture which set out the purpose and objectives of marketing the County, and 
the concept of Place Marketing, to enable Members to discuss priorities and focus for 
marketing activities.  It described marketing, promotion and communications activities 
undertaken by Economy and Culture and Strategic Communications Services within 
the Council to support discussions on resources available for Marketing and 
Communications.  It was noted that parallel discussions had also been taking place 
through the Greater Lincolnshire Local Economic Partnership (GLLEP) on marketing 
and tourism promotion. 
 
The Committee was guided through the report and it was highlighted that 42,000 
homes were planned for Central Lincolnshire along with a population growth of 



2 
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
29 OCTOBER 2013 
 
86,000 and 210 hectares of employment land.  Of this total, 18,800 dwellings had 
been allocated to Lincoln, which was an approximate 40,000 increase in population.  
 
It was noted that it was important to promote the County in order to attract and retain 
investment which would then encourage tourism and create a higher quality of life for 
residents.   
 
The Committee was provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers 
present in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the 
points raised during discussion included the following: 

• In terms of tourism, there was a need to understand how many overnight stays 
and week-long stays there were in the County to help to understand supply 
and demand needs for accommodation; 

• The accommodation sector had a great potential for growth, as there was still 
a capacity for more hotel accommodation within the County; 

• It was acknowledged that Lincolnshire was a large County and different areas 
had different demands in terms of accommodation needs; 

• The authority worked closely with district councils on tourism issues, and 
shared an enquiry system; 

• The Communications team had strong links with the communications teams in 
all the districts, and there was an increasing online presence through social 
media as well as county news and local media; 

• The Executive Councillor Economic Development, Environment, Planning and 
Tourism reported that he chaired the meeting of Lead Economic Councillors, 
and there was attendance from all district councils, and it was a very active 
forum.  There had been a lot more interest in this area since the formation of 
the LEP; 

• The authority attended networking events and specifically targeted work 
around key sectors by attending food shows and engineering shows; 

• The authority's biggest resource was its people, and councillors needed to act 
as advocates for the county as there were many good places to invest in 
throughout the County as well as Lincoln; 

• An aspiration should be to create one job for every house that was built; 

• Infrastructure continued to be an issue; 

• The LEP had formed a working group to examine the supply and demand of 
tourism in the County, and it was suggested that a report be brought back to 
this committee in the new year with its findings; 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That comments made in relation to the report be noted. 
2. That a report on the findings from the LEP Working Group be brought to a 

future meeting. 
 
31     SUSTAINABLE GREEN TECHNOLOGY - ADVICE TO BUSINESSES 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with an 
explanation of the project between Lincolnshire County Council and the University of 



3 
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29 OCTOBER 2013 
 

Lincoln to help businesses to 'go green' following a successful 'Phase 2' ERDF bid 
which would draw down £420,440 of EU funding for the 2 year project.  The project 
began on 1 August 2013 and would provide one to one support for businesses; assist 
in the development of a circular economy (identifying and reusing waste streams 
within and between businesses); and provide opportunities for accessing new 
markets by diversifying into the supply of green goods and services. 
 
It was noted that it would be important for the authority to be fully informed on all new 
technologies which would be available if advice was to be provided to businesses.  
Members were assured that all advice given would be impartial, accurate and 
address any pitfalls. 
 
The Head of Enterprise informed the Committee that there was an informal working 
group to look at bids for accessing funding, and it was commented that it would be 
useful to have member input on this.  Councillors A Bridges and W S Webb 
volunteered to sit on this group. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Council's Resource Efficiency Business Support Programme 
 successes be noted. 
 
32     REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE INDICATOR - NUMBER OF JOBS 

CREATED OR SAFEGUARDED 
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with a 
commentary which identified how the Economic Regeneration Jobs Created or 
Safeguarded Performance Indicator was originally established and looked at how the 
figure was calculated for each quarter and how officers proposed to refine the target 
to make it more relevant to a Commissioning Council. 
 
The Committee was advised that this report followed on from discussions which had 
been held at the previous meeting around the performance target for jobs 
safeguarded/created. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following: 

• It was suggested that an alternative way to measure the performance would 
be to calculate how many people were employed in Lincolnshire, and of that 
number how many of the jobs had been created through the work of the 
Council; 

• It was important for the target to be appropriate and demonstrate the scale of 
activity which was taking place; 

• There was a disproportionate number of young people and school leavers who 
were not going into employment; 

• There was a need to look at what could be done to retain jobs in the County; 

• There was a growth strategy for Lincolnshire, and Members might want to 
consider how the performance of the LEP strategy could be monitored; 



4 
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
29 OCTOBER 2013 
 

• There were 13,000 people who were unemployed in Lincolnshire, and there 
were 3,000 vacancies in the Job Centre; 

• There was a need to 'grow our own' in terms of doctors, nurses and 
pharmacists instead of recruiting from overseas.  It was queried whether there 
was a need for a medical college within the county; 

• It was felt that there should be more focus on outcomes rather than outputs, 
such as the aim to double the value of the tourism economy in Lincolnshire; 

• It was acknowledged that there was a need to report outputs, but it was 
suggested that they could be complimented by a commentary of the outcomes 
which would be valuable.  Officers agreed to feed this comment back; 

• The target for 2014/15 would be set using the current performance for 2013/14 
as a baseline. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the content of the report be noted and that a new target, based on the 
actual 2013/14 performance, should be adopted for the 2014/15 financial year be 
agreed. 
 
33     ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 
Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Economic Scrutiny Committee 
to consider its own work programme for the coming year. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reported that there were no amendments to the Work 
Programme, and an update on Place Marketing would be added to the agenda for 
the meeting in January or March 2014. 
 
It was requested that an update on the Lincoln Castle Revealed project be brought to 
a future meeting, and it was suggested that the Committee hold a future meeting at 
the Castle Heritage Centre to enable Members to see how the work was progressing. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the work programme be noted and the above additional items  added to 
future meetings. 
 
34     RAF SCAMPTON FEASIBILITY STUDY 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided a summary of the findings of the 
RAF Scampton Feasibility Study which had been recently completed for Lincolnshire 
County Council and the Royal Air Force by Focus consultants. 
 
The Committee welcomed Wing Commander Richard Turner, Station Commander of 
RAF Scampton to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that RAF Scampton was one of six operational RAF bases in 
Lincolnshire, and was one of the largest concentrations of employment within the 



5 
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

29 OCTOBER 2013 
 

district of West Lindsey, supporting approximately 800 jobs, both military and civilian.  
It was one of the oldest and possibly most famous within the RAF portfolio as the 
original home of 617 Squadron, the Dambusters. 
 
The Committee was informed that the future of RAF Scampton within the RAF had 
been uncertain for some time, and discussions with senior officers within the RAF 
identified that there was a great deal of affection for the base.  As a result a joint 
feasibility study was commissioned which encompassed the following elements: 
 

• How the base (ground and airspace) could be reused if the RAF were to 
withdraw either later in the decade or further into the future; 

• How could a shared military/civilian use be developed to reduce operating 
costs for the RAF and make an increasing cost to the Lincolnshire economy; 

• To raise the level of debate regarding the future of RAF Scampton within RAF 
High Command, the Defence Infrastructure Organisation and the MOD; 

 
It was reported that the Feasibility Study had presented a credible model for the 
development of a major new aviation heritage attraction at RAF Scampton which 
would be able to sit alongside the existing scale of military use and would be flexible 
enough to work with a greater or lesser RAF presence.  The Committee was advised 
that five key stories had been identified which could be told through the site, and 
these were The First World War, The Dambusters, Coldwar Standoff, The Red 
Arrows, Aircraft Innovation in Lincolnshire, and an frequently updated exhibition 
focused on 'Fly-in' exhibits e.g. BBMF.  
 
Members of the Committee were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to 
the officers present in relation to the information contained within the report and some 
of the points raised during discussion included the following: 

• It was likely that RAF Scampton would remain open as an RAF base until the 
end of the decade.  There was a lot more of a positive outlook towards the 
base now, compared to a couple of years previously; 

• The next phase would be to get the County Council to engage with The 
Defence Infrastructure Organisation at a high level to look at the strategic 
business plan; 

• The RAF was a big part of Lincolnshire, and there was a lot of heritage within 
the County; 

• There could be a huge demand for this kind of attraction as approximately 
170,000 people attended the Waddington Air Show each year; 

• A new attraction would need to fit within the context of what already existed in 
the County; 

• The presented model had very good potential, both as a heritage attraction 
and also to secure the future of the RAF base; 

• It was estimated that the total investment required for the complete plan was 
£80million, of that total £40million would be required to complete the first 
phase, which was the two hangers and the exhibition hall.  It was noted that 
this figure did not include any money the RAF would need to invest in their 
own facilities; 



6 
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
29 OCTOBER 2013 
 

• It was hoped that a decision on whether this proposal would go ahead would 
be made within about six months; 

• Every time the RAF spent money to improve the infrastructure of the base, it 
became more attractive in terms of remaining as an RAF base and also the 
possibility of becoming a heritage attraction. 

 
The Committee was highly supportive of the model which was proposed by the 
feasibility study, and thanked the Station Commander for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the findings of the Feasibility Study be noted, and that the proposed next 
step  actions be supported. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.05 am 


